

No. 06-1196

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KHALED A. F. AL ODAH, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF  
FOR PETITIONERS EL-BANNA ET AL.**

---

JOHN J. GIBBONS  
LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG  
GIBBONS P.C.  
One Gateway Center  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-596-4500

MICHAEL RATNER  
GITANJALI GUTIERREZ  
J. WELLS DIXON  
SHAYANA KADIDAL  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS  
666 Broadway, 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
212-614-6438

THOMAS B. WILNER  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
NEIL H. KOSLOWE  
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN  
MICHAEL Y. KIEVAL  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
202-508-8000

GEORGE BRENT MICKUM IV  
SPRIGGS & HOLLINGSWORTH  
1350 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-898-5800

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover*

---

MARK S. SULLIVAN  
CHRISTOPHER G.  
KARAGHEUZOFF  
JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
250 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10177  
212-415-9200

PAMELA ROGERS CHEPIGA  
DOUGLAS COX  
SARAH HAVENS  
JULIE WITHERS  
CHINTAN PANCHAL  
ALLEN & OVERY LLP  
1221 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
212-610-6300

JOSEPH MARGULIES  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE  
CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY  
LAW SCHOOL  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611  
312-503-0890

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
DUKE LAW SCHOOL  
Science Drive &  
Towerview Road  
Durham, NC 27708  
919-613-7173

BAHER AZMY  
SETON HALL LAW SCHOOL  
CENTER FOR SOCIAL  
JUSTICE  
833 McCarter Highway  
Newark, NJ 07102  
973-642-8700

SCOTT SULLIVAN  
DEREK JINKS  
KRISTINE HUSKEY  
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
NATIONAL SECURITY AND  
HUMAN RIGHTS PROGRAM  
AND CLINIC  
727 E. Dean Keeton Street  
Austin, TX 78705  
512-471-5151

DOUGLAS J. BEHR  
KELLER AND HECKMAN  
LLP  
1001 G Street, N.W.,  
Suite 500W  
Washington, DC 20001  
202-434-4100

CLIVE STAFFORD SMITH  
ZACHARY KATZNELSON  
REPRIEVE  
PO Box 52742  
London EC4P 4WS  
United Kingdom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. PETITIONERS’ RIGHT TO HABEAS CORPUS, RECOGNIZED BY THIS COURT IN <i>RASUL</i> , IS PROTECTED BY THE SUSPENSION CLAUSE .....	5
A. The Suspension Clause Protects Petitioners’ Statutory Right to Habeas Corpus .....	5
B. As <i>Rasul</i> Holds, the Common Law Writ Would Have Extended to Petitioners Detained at Guantanamo .....	7
C. Habeas Has Always Been Available to Test Whether Persons in Military Custody Are Who the Military Says They Are .....	11
D. Neither the Text Nor the History of the Suspension Clause Indicates That It Applies Only Domestically .....	13
E. The Government Cannot Rely on <i>Eisentrager</i> to Escape the Law .....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE DTA DOES NOT PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE SUBSTITUTE FOR HABEAS.....	18
A. The Government Deprived Petitioners of an Essential Protection at the Onset of Their Captivity and Has Denied Them a Meaningful Process Since .....	18
B. Petitioners Are Not Required to Exhaust the Inadequate DTA Remedy .....	21
C. A Habeas Court Would Not Have Deferred to the Executive’s Determination, But Would Have Conducted a Plenary Examination into the Legal and Factual Basis for the Detention .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Antrim’s Case</i> , 1 F. Cas. 1062 (E.D. Pa. 1863) .....	27
<i>Bamfield v. Abbot</i> , 2 F. Cas. 577 (D. Mass. 1847) .....	26
<i>Ex parte Bennett</i> , 3 F. Cas. 204 (C.C.D.C. 1825) .....	26
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , 501 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	22, 23
<i>Bismullah v. Gates</i> , _ F.3d _, 2007 WL 2851702 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 3, 2007) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807) .....	6, 8, 25
<i>Braden v. 30th Judicial Circuit Court of Kentucky</i> , 410 U.S. 484 (1973) .....	24
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	6
<i>Citizens Protective League v. Clark</i> , 155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946) .....	12
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....	6
<i>In re Egan</i> , 8 F. Cas. 367 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1866) .....	26
<i>Ex parte Fronklin</i> , 253 F. 984 (D. Miss. 1918) .....	12
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	20
<i>Gormley’s Case</i> , 12 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 258 (Oct. 4, 1867) .....	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	5, 6, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Irons</i> , 13 F. Cas. 98 (C.C.N.D.N.Y. 1863) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Jung Ah Lung</i> , 25 F. 141 (D. Cal. 1885) .....	25
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	12
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947) .....	22
<i>McCall's Case</i> , 15 F. Cas. 1225 (E.D. Pa. 1863) .....	26
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 16 F. Cas. 33 (D. Mass. 1866) .....	26
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866) .....	12
<i>Minotto v. Bradley</i> , 252 F. 600 (D. Ill. 1918) .....	12
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Randolph</i> , 20 F. Cas. 242 (C.C.D. Va. 1833) .....	25
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	14
<i>Shorner's Case</i> , 22 F. Cas. 8 (D. Pa. 1812) .....	26
<i>Swain v. Pressley</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977) .....	18
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 24 F. Cas. 813 (C.C.D. Tenn. 1812) .....	27
<i>United States v. Augenblick</i> , 393 U.S. 348 (1969) .....	26
<i>United States v. Utah Construction &amp; Mining Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 394 (1966) .....	28
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Hack v. Clark</i> , 159 F.2d 552 (7th Cir. 1947) .....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Wright</i> , 28 F. Cas. 798 (C.C.W.D. Pa. 1862) .....	26
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Insurance Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	7
<i>In re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....	27

## FOREIGN CASES

<i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C.P. 1779) .....	11
<i>Rex v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K.B. 1959) .....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Amendment V .....	17
Article I, Section 9, clause 2.....	<i>passim</i>

## FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

10 U.S.C. § 837 .....	2
10 U.S.C. § 949b .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of July 6, 1798, chapter 66, 1 Stat. 577 .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of September 24, 1789, chapter 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 82 .....	5, 6, 7, 8
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2740 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1005(a)(2) .....	3
§ 1005(b) .....	3

**FOREIGN LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

British Suspension Act of 1977, 17 Geo. 3., c.9; 18 Geo. 3, c.1; 19 Geo. 3, c.1; 20 Geo. 3, c.5; 21 Geo. 3, c.2; 22 Geo. 3, c.1 .....	8
Habeas Corpus Act of 1679, 31 Car. 2 .....	10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Chris Mackey and Greg Miller, <i>The Interrogators</i> (2004) .....	20
Declaration of William J. Teesdale, <i>Hamad v. Gates</i> , No. 07-1098 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 4, 2007) .....	3
Department of the Army <i>et al.</i> , <i>Regulation 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees</i> (Nov. 1, 1997) .....	18, 19, 20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Halliday & White, <i>The Suspension Clause: English Text, Imperial Contexts, and American Implications</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. (forthcoming May 2008), available at <a href="http://law.bepress.com/uvalwps/uva_publiclaw/art72">http://law.bepress.com/uvalwps/uva_publiclaw/art72</a> .....	9, 10
Jane Mayer, <i>The Hidden Power: The Legal Mind Behind the White House's War on Terror</i> , THE NEW YORKER, July 3, 2006 .....	19, 20
Mark Denbeaux <i>et al.</i> , Seton Hall University School of Law, <i>No Hearing Hearings: An Analysis of the Proceedings of the Government's Combatant Status Review Tribunals at Guantánamo</i> (2006), <a href="http://law.shu.edu/news/final_no_hearing_hearings_report.pdf">http://law.shu.edu/news/final_no_hearing_hearings_report.pdf</a> .....	1, 2
Memorandum for the Secretary of the Navy, Order Establishing Combatant Status Review Tribunal, dated July 7, 2004 .....	3
